
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Product description:

Etching gel is a 37% phosphoric acid etching gel with optimum thixotropic flow properties. It is 
used to etch tooth substances during the enamel-etch and total-etch techniques. If the safety 
instructions and directions on use are taken into account the product has no side-effects, ac-
cording to the current state of knowledge. Underfilling materials can be etched by the gel in the 
event of longer application times.

• Only for dental purposes.

• Do not use after the end of the expiry date. 

• Close the refill syringe immediately after use.

• Application syringes and application cannulas may only be used once.

Directions for use:

Filling the empty syringe applicators:

An empty syringe applicator is attached to the supply syringe with an adaptor (turn clockwise 
180°). The small syringe is filled by carefully and slowly pressing the large syringe plunger. The 
small syringe plunger may also be pulled at the same time. Make sure that the small syringe 
is not overfilled or the plunger pushed out of the syringe! Then the small syringe applicator is 
unscrewed from the adapter and the 60g syringe is closed and sealed again. A cannula is applied 
to the syringe applicator.

The etching gel can now be conveniently applied by carefully pressing the syringe stamp. The 
filled application syringe and the application cannula used are for single patient use only, the 
syringe must not be refilled. When using accessory application syringes, the expiry date and 
the LOT number of the storage syringe must be manually transferred to the label of the filled 
application syringe.

Preparation:

The edges of the areas of the tooth substance to be etched have to be clearly marked.

1.) �The use of a dental dam is recommended! Any contact with soft tissue (skin, oral mucosa, eyes 
etc.) is to be avoided. If etching gel touches soft tissue, rinse the area immediately with plenty 
of water and where necessary contact a doctor.

2.) �Before preparation, clean the tooth using a rubber cup with fluoride and fat-free polishing 
paste.

3.) �Carefully remove cleaning residue with water, clean the surface of the tooth with oil-free 
pressurised air and then dry.

4.) �Prepare the cavity properly, bevel the enamel margins to achieve permanent filling edges. 
Rinse the cavity well with water and dry with oil-free pressurised air. Avoid overdrying!

5.) �Protect the dental pulp in the deep cavities (e.g. cover with a thin layer of a suitable underfilling 
material). The cavity should be dry and free of contamination while the overdrying of the 
dentine should be avoided.

Etching process:

6.) �Apply the etching gel on the enamel edges of the cavity and, where necessary, to the dentine.

Recommended application time:

15 - 30 sec. on enamel

10 - 15 sec. on dentine

50 - 80 sec. on milk teeth and teeth with high fluoride content

7.) �Rinse for at least 20 sec. with water.

8.) �Dry with oil and water-free compressed air. The etched surface is not allowed to be touched 
until the treatment is continued, or be contaminated by saliva. If, however, there is contamina-
tion after etching and drying, the etching has to be repeated (approx. 10 sec.).

The etched enamel should look chalky white!

After the etching you can continue with the application of adhesives according to the manufac-
turer’s directions for use.

Safety Instruction:

H 314: Causes severe skin burns and eye damage. Contains: Orthophosphoric acid. Wear 
protective gloves/eye protection. IF SWALLOWED: Rinse mouth. Do NOT induce vomiting. IF ON 
SKIN: Gently wash with plenty of soap and water. IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for 
several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Immediately 
call a POISON CENTER or doctor. Store in a closed container. Dispose of contents/container to 
in accordance with local regulation. Ensure that the cannula is securely fixed onto the syringe 
by screwing on firmly.

According to the EU Medical Devices Regulation, users / patients are obliged to report serious 
events with a medical device to the manufacturer and to the competent authority of the country 
in which they occurred.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Descripción del producto:

Etching Gel es un gel de grabado de ácido fosfórico al 37% con propiedades de fluido tixotrópico 
óptimas. Se usa para grabar sustancias dentales durante las técnicas de grabado adamantino y 
grabado total. Si se tienen en cuenta las indicaciones de seguridad y las instrucciones de uso, el 
producto no tiene efectos adversos, de acuerdo con el estado actual de los conocimientos. Si se 
excede el tiempo de aplicación, el gel puede grabar los materiales de relleno.

• Solo para fines odontológicos.

• No usar después de la fecha de caducidad.

• Cierre la jeringa de repuesto inmediatamente después de usarla.

• Las jeringas y cánulas de aplicación sólo se pueden utilizar una vez.

Indicaciones de uso:

Carga de una jeringa de aplicación vacía:

Conectar una jeringa de aplicación vacía a la jeringa de suministro con un adaptador (girar en 

sentido horario 180°). Cargar la jeringa pequeña lentamente y con cuidado presionando el émbolo 
de la jeringa grande. Al mismo tiempo también puede tirarse del émbolo de la jeringa pequeña. 
Asegúrese de que la jeringa pequeña no se cargue en exceso y que el émbolo no se salga de la 
jeringa. A continuación, desenroscar la jeringa de aplicación pequeña del adaptador, cerrar la 
jeringa de 60g y volver a sellar. Aplicar una cánula a la jeringa de aplicación.

El gel de grabado se puede aplicar cómodamente presionando cuidadosamente el sello de la 
jeringa. La jeringa de aplicación llena y la cánula de aplicación utilizada son para uso de un solo 
paciente, la jeringa no debe ser rellenada. Cuando se utilizan jeringas de aplicación accesorias, 
la fecha de caducidad y el número de LOT de la jeringa de almacenamiento deben transferirse 
manualmente a la etiqueta de la jeringa de aplicación llena.

Preparación:

Los bordes de las áreas de la sustancia dental que se va a grabar deben marcarse claramente.

1.) �Se recomienda usar una barrera dental de látex. Hay que evitar cualquier contacto con el 
tejido blando (piel, mucosa oral, ojos, etc.). Si el gel de grabado entra en contacto con el 
tejido blando, enjuague el área de inmediato con abundante agua y, si es necesario, consulte 
con un médico.

2.) �Antes de la preparación, limpie los dientes con una tapa de goma con fluoruro y pasta de 
pulir sin grasa.

3.) �Elimine con cuidado y con agua los residuos de la limpieza, limpie la superficie del diente con 
aire a presión sin aceite y luego séquela.

4.) �Prepare la cavidad de forma adecuada y bisele los márgenes del esmalte para lograr bordes 
de relleno permanente. Enjuague bien la cavidad con agua y séquela con aire a presión sin 
aceite. Evite secarla en exceso.

5.) �Proteja la pulpa dental en las cavidades profundas (p. ej., cúbralas con una capa delgada 
de un material de relleno adecuado). La cavidad debe estar seca y limpia, y hay que evitar 
secar la dentina en exceso.

Proceso de grabado:

6.) �Aplique el gel de grabado en los bordes del esmalte de la cavidad y, si es necesario, en 
la dentina.

Tiempo de aplicación recomendado:

15 a 30 segundos en el esmalte

10 a 15 segundos en la dentina

50 a 80 segundos en dientes de leche con alto contenido de fluoruro

7.) �Enjuague con agua durante al menos 20 segundos.

8.) �Seque con aire comprimido sin agua ni aceite. La superficie grabada no se puede tocar hasta 
continuar con el tratamiento ni se puede contaminar con saliva. Si después del grabado y el 
secado se detecta contaminación, hay que repetir el grabado (aprox. 10 segundos).

El esmalte grabado debe tener un aspecto blanco tiza. Después del grabado puede continuar 
aplicando adhesivos de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso del fabricante. 

Consejos de prudencia:

H 314: Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves. Contiene: Ácido or-
tofosfórico. Usar guantes de protección/equipo de protección para los ojos. EN CASO DE IN-
GESTIÓN: Enjuagar la boca. NO provocar el vómito. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar 
suavemente con agua y jabón abundantes. EN CASO DE CONTACTO CON LOS OJOS: Enjuagar 
con agua cuidadosamente durante varios minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto cuando estén 
presentes y pueda hacerse con facilidad. Proseguir con el lavado. Llamar inmediatamente a un 
CENTRO DE TOXICOLOGÍA o médico. Almacenar en un recipiente cerrado. Eliminar el contenido o 
el recipiente conforme a la reglamentación local. 

De acuerdo con la normativa europea de regulación de productos sanitarios, los usuarios / pa-
cientes están obligados a notificar los acontecimientos adversos graves con productos sanitarios 
al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del país en el que se hayan producido.

MANUEL D’UTILISATION

Description du produit :

Etching Gel est un gel de mordançage à 37 % d’acide phosphorique présentant des propriétés 
rhéologiques et thixotropes optimales. Il est indiqué pour le mordançage de l’émail ou le mordan-
çage total. À ce jour, aucun effet secondaire connu n’a été rapporté lorsque le produit est utilisé 
conformément aux consignes de sécurité et au mode d’emploi. Les matériaux de sous-remplis-
sage peuvent être mordancés par le gel après un temps d’application prolongé.

• Réservé à l’usage dentaire.

• Ne pas utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption.

• Fermez la seringue de recharge immédiatement après utilisation.

• �Les seringues d‘application et les canules d‘application ne peuvent être utilisées qu‘une seule 
fois.

Mode d’emploi :

Remplissage d’embouts applicateurs de seringues vides :

Fixer un embout applicateur de seringues vides à la seringue de distribution à l’aide d’un adapta-
teur (tourner de 180° dans le sens horaire). Remplir la petite seringue en poussant délicatement 
et lentement le piston de la grande seringue. Vous pouvez, en même temps, tirer sur le piston 
de la petite seringue. Veiller à ne pas sur-remplir la petite seringue ni à sortir le piston de la 
seringue!! Dévisser ensuite la petite seringue de l’adaptateur puis refermer hermétiquement la 
seringue de 60g. Placer une canule sur l’applicateur de la petite seringue.

Le gel de gravure peut maintenant être appliqué facilement en pressant soigneusement le tam-
pon de la seringue. La seringue d‘application remplie et la canule d‘application utilisée sont 
destinées à un seul patient, la seringue ne doit pas être remplie à nouveau. Lors de l‘utilisation 
de seringues d‘application accessoires, la date de péremption et le numéro de LOT de la seringue 
de stockage doivent être transférés manuellement sur l‘étiquette de la seringue d‘application 
remplie.

Préparation :

Marquer clairement les bords des zones de la substance dentaire à mordancer.

1.) �Nous vous recommandons d’utiliser une digue dentaire ! Éviter tout contact avec les tissus 
mous (peau, muqueuse buccale, yeux, etc.). En cas de contact avec les tissus mous, rincer 
immédiatement et abondamment les zones touchées et contacter un médecin au besoin.

2.) �Avant la préparation, nettoyer la dent à l’aide d’une cupule en caoutchouc et d’une pâte de 
polissage sans fluor et sans matière grasse.

3.) �Enlever soigneusement les résidus du nettoyage avec de l’eau, nettoyer la surface de la dent 
avec de l’air comprimé sans huile puis la sécher.

4.) �Préparer la cavité correctement, chanfreiner les limites marginales de l’émail afin d’obtenir 
un plombage permanent des bords. Rincer soigneusement la cavité avec de l’eau et la sécher 
avec de l’air comprimé sans huile. Éviter le surséchage !

5.) �Protéger la pulpe dentaire dans les cavités profondes (par ex. en la recouvrant d’une fine 
couche de matériau de sous-remplissage). S’assurer que la cavité est sèche et sans contami-
nation tout en évitant le surséchage de la dentine.

Processus de mordançage :

6.) �Appliquer le gel de mordançage sur les bords de l’émail de la cavité et, si nécessaire, sur 
la dentine.

Temps d’application recommandé :

15 à 30 sec. sur l’émail

10 à 15 sec. sur la dentine

50 à 80 sec. sur les dents de lait et les dents à haute teneur en fluor

7.) �Rincer pendant au moins 20 sec. avec de l’eau.

8.) �Sécher avec de l’air comprimé sans huile et ni eau. Ne pas toucher la surface mordancée 
pendant le traitement, ni la contaminer avec la salive. Toutefois, en cas de contamination 

après les opérations de mordançage et de séchage, renouveler le mordançage (env. 10 sec.).

L’émail mordancé doit avoir un aspect blanc crayeux !

Après le mordançage, vous pouvez appliquer les adhésifs conformément au mode d’emploi du 
fabricant. 

Conseils de prudence :

H 314: Provoque des brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux. Contient: Acide ortho-
phosphorique. Porter des gants de protection/un équipement de protection des yeux. EN CAS 
D’INGESTION: Rincer la bouche. NE PAS faire vomir. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LA PEAU: laver 
avec précaution et abondamment à l’eau et au savon. EN CAS DE CONTACT AVEC LES YEUX: Rin-
cer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si la victime 
en porte et si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. Continuer à rincer. Appeler immédiatement 
un CENTRE ANTIPOISON ou un médecin. Stocker dans un récipient fermé. Éliminer le contenu/
récipient conformément à la réglementation locale. 

Conformément au règlement de l’UE sur les dispositifs médicaux, les utilisateurs / patients doi-
vent notifier les incidents graves liés à un dispositif médical au fabricant et à l’autorité compéten-
te du pays dans lequel ils sont survenus.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Produktbeschreibung:

Ätzgel ist ein 37%iges Phosphorsäure-Ätzgel mit optimalem thixotropen Fließverhalten. Es dient 
zum Ätzen von Zahnsubstanz im Rahmen der SchmelzÄtz-Technik und Total-Etch-Technik. Bei 
Berücksichtigung der Sicherheits- und Anwendungshinweise besitzt das Produkt nach heutigem 
Kenntnisstand keine Nebenwirkungen. Unterfüllungsmaterialien können durch das Ätzgel bei 
längerer Einwirkungszeit angelöst werden.

• Nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch !

• Nicht nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums verwenden.

• Nachfüllspritze nach Gebrauch sofort verschließen.

• Applikationsspritzen und Applikationskanülen dürfen nur einmal verwendet werden

Gebrauchsanweisung:

Abfüllung in die leere Applikatorspritze:

Eine leere Applikatorspritze wird an die Vorratsspritze mittels Adapter angelockt (180° im Uhr-
zeigersinn drehen). Durch vorsichtiges und langsames Drücken des großen Spritzenkolbens wird 
die kleine Spritze gefüllt. Eventuell den kleinen Spritzenkolben simultan etwas mitziehen und 
darauf achten, dass die kleine Spritze nicht überfüllt oder der Kolben aus der Spritze gedrückt 
wird! Anschließend wird die kleine Applikatorspritze vom Adapter abgedreht und die 60g-Spritze 
wieder dicht verschlossen. Auf die Applikatorspritze wird eine Kanüle aufgesetzt.

Das Ätzgel kann nun bequem durch vorsichtiges Pressen des Spritzenstempels appliziert werden. 
Die befüllte Applikationsspritze und die verwendete Applikationskanüle ist nur für den einmaligen 
Gebrauch an einem Patienten vorgesehen, die Spritze darf nicht erneut befüllt werden. Bei Ver-
wendung von Zubehör-Applikationsspritzen muss das Haltbarkeitsdatum und die LOT-Nummer 
der Vorratsspritze händisch auf das Etikett der befüllten Applikationsspritze übertragen werden.

Vorbereitung:

Die zu ätzenden Bereiche der Zahnsubstanz sind klar einzugrenzen.

1.) �Die Anwendung von Kofferdam wird empfohlen! Jeder Kontakt mit Weichgewebe (Haut, Mund-
schleimhaut, Augen etc.) ist zu vermeiden. Falls Ätzgel auf Weichgewebe gelangt ist sofort mit 
reichlich Wasser zu spülen und gegebenenfalls einen Arzt aufzusuchen.

2.) �Vor der Präparation den Zahn mit einem Gummikelch mit fluorid- und fettfreier Polierpaste 
reinigen.

3.) �Reinigungsrückstände sorgfältig mit Wasser entfernen und die Zahnoberfläche mit ölfreier 
Druckluft reinigen und trocknen.

4.) �Die Kavität entsprechend vorbereiten, Schmelzränder abschrägen, um dauerhafte Füllungs-

ränder zu erreichen. Die Kavität gut mit Wasser ausspülen und mit ölfreier Druckluft trocknen. 
Eine Übertrocknung ist zu vermeiden!

5.) �Pulpa in tiefen Kavitäten schützen. (z.B. mit einer dünnen Schicht eines geeigneten Unter-
füllungsmaterials bedecken). Die Kavität sollte trocken und frei von Verunreinigungen sein, 
wobei eine Übertrocknung des Dentins zu vermeiden ist.

Ätzvorgang:

6.) �Ätzgel auf die Schmelzränder der Kavität und gegebenenfalls auf das Dentin applizieren.

Empfohlene Einwirkzeit :

15 - 30 sek. auf Zahnschmelz

10 - 15 sek. auf Dentin

50 - 80 sek. auf Milchzähne und Zähne mit hohem Fluoridgehalt

7.) �Mindestens 20 sek. lang mit Wasser spülen.

8.) �Mit öl- und wasserfreier Druckluft trocknen. Die angeätzte Fläche darf bis zum Fortgang der 
Behandlung nicht berührt, oder durch Speichel kontaminiert werden. Sollte es dennoch nach 
dem Ätzen und Trocknen zu einer Kontamination kommen, muss erneut kurz geätzt werden 
(ca. 10 sek.).

Der geätzte Schmelz sollte kreidig weiß aussehen!

Nach dem Ätzen kann gemäß den Gebrauchsinformationen des Herstellers mit der Anwendung 
von Adhäsiven etc. fortgefahren werden. 

Sicherheitshinweise:

H 314: Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden. Enthält: Ortho-
phosphorsäure. Schutzhandschuhe/Augenschutz tragen. BEI VERSCHLUCKEN: Mund ausspülen. 
KEIN Erbrechen herbeiführen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Behutsam mit viel Wasser und Seife 
waschen. BEI KONTAKT MIT DEN AUGEN: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. 
Eventuell vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen. Sofort GIFTIN-
FORMATIONSZENTRUM oder Arzt anrufen. In einem geschlossenen Behälter aufbewahren. Inhalt/

Behälter entsprechend den örtlichen Vorschriften der Entsorgung zuführen.

Gemäß EU Medizinprodukte- Verordnung sind Anwender / Patienten verpflichtet, schwerwiegende 
Ereignisse mit einem Medizinprodukt dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Landes, 
in dem sie auftraten, zu melden.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO

Descrizione del prodotto:

Etching gel è un gel mordenzante con il 37% di acido fosforico ed eccellenti proprietà tissotropiche 
e di fluidità. È indicato per mordenzare le sostanze dentali durante le tecnica di mordenzatura dello 
smalto e di mordenzatura totale. Sulla base delle conoscenze attuali il prodotto non presenta effetti 
collaterali a condizione che vengano seguite le istruzioni di sicurezza e per l’uso. I materiali da 
otturazione possono essere mordenzati dal gel con tempi di applicazioni più lunghi.

• Solo per uso odontoiatrico.

• Non utilizzare oltre la data di scadenza.

• Chiudere la siringa di ricarica subito dopo l‘uso.

• Le siringhe e le cannule di applicazione possono essere utilizzate una sola volta.

Istruzioni per l’uso:

Riempire gli applicatori per siringa vuoti:

L’applicatore per siringa è collegato alla siringa di erogazione tramite un adattatore (girare in senso 
orario a 180°). La siringa piccola si riempie premendo attentamente e lentamente lo stantuffo della 
siringa grande. Allo stesso tempo è possibile tirare lo stantuffo della siringa piccola. Assicurarsi di 
non riempire eccessivamente la siringa piccola ed evitare che lo stantuffo fuoriesca dalla siringa! 
A questo punto l’applicatore per siringa piccola può essere svitato dall’adattatore e la siringa da  
60g può essere chiusa o sigillata nuovamente. Applicare una cannula all’applicatore per siringa.

Il gel mordenzante può ora essere comodamente applicato premendo con attenzione il timbro della 
siringa. La siringa di applicazione riempita e la cannula di applicazione utilizzata sono solo per uso 

singolo paziente, la siringa non deve essere ricaricata. Quando si utilizzano siringhe di applicazione 
accessorie, la data di scadenza e il numero LOT della siringa di conservazione devono essere trasfe-
riti manualmente sull‘etichetta della siringa di applicazione riempita.

Preparazione:

I bordi delle aree della sostanza dentale da trattare devono essere chiaramente definiti.

1.) �Si raccomanda l’uso di una diga dentale! Evitare qualsiasi contatto con tessuti molli (pelle, mu-
cosa orale, occhi, ecc.). In caso di contatto, risciacquare immediatamente e abbondantemente 
l’area interessata e se necessario rivolgersi a un medico.

2.) �Prima della preparazione, pulire il dente con una coppetta di gomma e della pasta lucidante 
al fluoro priva di grassi.

3.) �Eliminare attentamente i residui di pulizia con acqua, pulire la superficie del dente con aria 
compressa senza olio e far asciugare.

4.) �Preparare correttamente la cavità, smussare i margini dello smalto per ottenere bordi di riem-
pimento permanenti. Risciacquare la cavità con acqua e asciugare con aria compressa senza 
olio. Non asciugare eccessivamente!

5.) �Proteggere la polpa dentale nelle cavità profonde (p. es. coprire con un sottile strato di materiale 
da otturazione idoneo). La cavità deve essere asciutta e priva di contaminanti mentre è da 
evitare l’eccessiva asciugatura della dentina.

Processo di mordenzatura

6.) Applicare il gel mordenzante sui bordi di smalto della cavità e, ove necessario, sulla dentina.

Tempi di applicazione raccomandati:

15 - 30 sec. sullo smalto

10 - 15 sec. sulla dentina

provocare il vomito. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PELLE: lavare delicatamente e abbondante-
mente con acqua e sapone. IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON GLI OCCHI: sciacquare accuratamente per 
parecchi minuti. Togliere le eventuali lenti a contatto se è agevole farlo. Continuare a sciacquare. 
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Contattare immediatamente un CENTRO ANTIVELENI o medico. Conservare in un recipiente chiu-
so. Smaltire il prodotto/ recipiente in conformità con le norme locali.

Secondo il Regolamento UE sui dispositivi medici, gli utenti e / o i pazienti hanno l’obbligo di 
segnalare al produttore e alle autorità competenti locali i casi gravi legati a un dispositivo medico 
avvenuti nel relativo paese.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR GEBRUIK

Productbeschrijving:

Etsgel is een 37% fosforzuurhoudende etsgel met optimale thixotrope viscositeit. De gel is be-
doeld voor het etsen van tandsubstantie in het kader van de glazuur-etstechniek en total-etch 
techniek. Volgens de huidige stand der kennis heeft het product geen bijwerkingen als de vei-
ligheids- en gebruiksinstructies in acht worden genomen. Ondervullingsmateriaal kan bij een 
langere inwerktijd door de etsgel worden losgeweekt.

• Alleen voor tandheelkundig gebruik!

• Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum.

• Navulspuit na gebruik onmiddellijk sluiten.

• Applicatorspuiten en applicatorcanules mogen slechts eenmaal worden gebruikt.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:

Het vullen van de lege applicatorspuit:

Een lege applicatorspuit wordt met behulp van een adapter op de voorraadspuit vastgezet (180° 
rechtsom draaien). De kleine spuit wordt met de etsgel gevuld door voorzichtig en langzaam 
op de grote spuitplunjer te drukken. De kleine spuitplunjer kan eventueel gelijktijdig iets wor-
den meegetrokken. Let erop dat de kleine spuit niet overvol raakt of dat de plunjer uit de spuit 
wordt gedrukt!  

Vervolgens wordt de kleine applicatorspuit van de adapter gedraaid en wordt de 60g-spuitje weer 
goed gesloten. Een canule wordt rechtsom op de applicatorspuit gedraaid en vastgeschroefd.  

Etsgel kan nu gemakkelijk worden aangebracht door voorzichtig op het zuigerstaafje te drukken. De 
gevulde applicatorspuit en de gebruikte applicatiecanule zijn slechts bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik 
voor één patiënt; de spuit mag niet opnieuw worden gevuld.  

Bij gebruik van de applicatorspuit met toebehoren moet de houdbaarheidsdatum en het batchnum-
mer van de voorraadspuit handmatig op het etiket van de gevulde applicatorspuit worden genoteerd.

Voorbereiding:

De te etsen tandsubstantiegebieden moeten duidelijk worden afgebakend.

1.) �Het gebruik van een rubberdam wordt aanbevolen! Elk contact met zacht weefsel (huid, mondslijm-
vlies, ogen, enz.) moet worden vermeden. Indien Etsgel in contact komt met zacht weefsel, moet 
onmiddellijk met veel water worden gespoeld en moet eventueel een arts worden geraadpleegd.

2.) �Reinig de tand voorafgaand aan de preparatie met een rubberen cup met fluoride- en vetvrije po-
lijstpasta.

3.) �Verwijder resten van het reinigingsmiddel zorgvuldig met water en reinig en droog het tandoppervlak 
met olievrije perslucht. 

4.) �Prepareer de caviteit, werk de glazuurranden schuin af om permanente vullingsranden te bewerkstel-
ligen. Spoel de caviteit goed uit met water en droog deze met olievrije perslucht. Voorkom overdroging!  

5.) �Bescherm de pulpa in diepe caviteiten. (bedek deze bijv. met een dunne laag ondervullingsmateriaal). 
De caviteit moet droog en vrij van verontreinigingen zijn, waarbij overdroging van de dentine moet 
worden vermeden.

Etsprocedure:

6.) Breng Etsgel aan op de glazuurranden van de caviteit en eventueel op de dentine. 

Aanbevolen inwerktijd:           

15 - 30 sec. op tandglazuur

            10 - 15 sec. op dentine

            50 - 80 sec. op melktanden en tanden met een hoog fluoridegehalte

7.) Spoel minimaal 20 sec. lang met water.

8.) Droog met olie- en watervrije perslucht. Het geëtste vlak mag, totdat de behandeling wordt 
voortgezet, niet worden aangeraakt of met speeksel worden verontreinigd. Mocht er na het etsen 
en drogen toch een verontreiniging optreden, dan moet opnieuw kort (ca. 10 sec.) worden geëtst.

Het geëtste glazuur moet er kalkwit uitzien! Na het etsen kan verder worden gegaan met het 
toepassen van adhesieven, enz. volgens de gebruiksinformatie van de fabrikant.

Veiligheidsinstructie:

H 314: Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel. Bevat: fosforzuur. Draag beschermende 
handschoenen/beschermende kleding/oogbescherming/gelaatsbescherming/gehoorbescherm-
ing  NA INSLIKKEN: de mond spoelen. GEEN braken opwekken. BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met 
veel water/… wassen. BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende 
een aantal minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen. Onmiddellijk een 
ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts/… raadplegen. In gesloten verpakking bewaren. Dispose of contents/
container to ... Zorg ervoor dat de tip stevig bevestigd is aan het spuitje, gelieve vast aandraaien.

Volgens de EU-verordening inzake medische hulpmiddelen zijn gebruikers / patiënten verplicht om 
ernstige voorvallen met een medisch hulpmiddel te melden aan de fabrikant en aan de bevoegde 
autoriteit van het land waar deze zich hebben voorgedaan.

INSTRUÇÕES DE USO

Descrição do produto:

Condicionador Ácido é um gel 37% à base de ácido fosfórico com comportamento tixotrópico 
ideal. Serve para cauterizar a substância dentária no âmbito das técnicas cauterização do es-
malte e “totaletch”. Sob consideração das indicações de segurança e aplicação, o produto não 
possui nenhuns efeitos secundários, de acordo com as informações atualmente disponíveis. O gel 
poderá dissolver os materiais de subenchimento, em caso de um tempo de atuação prolongado.

• Apenas para uso odontológico!

• Não utilizar após expiração da data de validade.

• Fechar de imediato a seringa de recarga após utilização.

• As seringas / cânulas aplicadoras só podem ser utilizadas uma vez.

Instruções de utilização:

Acondicionamento na seringa aplicadora vazia:

A seringa aplicadora vazia é colocada na ponta da seringa de abastecimento mediante um 
adaptador (rodar em 180° no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio). A seringa pequena é recarregada 
com gel, pressionando com cuidado e lentamente o êmbolo da seringa grande. Arrastar, eventual-
mente, o êmbolo da seringa pequena em simultâneo, e ter atenção para que a seringa pequena não 
seja enchida de forma excessiva ou o êmbolo seja pressionado para fora da seringa.  

A seguir, retirar a seringa aplicadora pequena do adaptador e fechar novamente a 60gl-seringa herme-
ticamente. Enroscar na seringa aplicadora uma cânula, no sentido dos ponteiros do relógio, e apertar a 
mesma. O Condicionador Ácido pode agora ser aplicado confortavelmente, pressionando com cuidado 
o êmbolo da seringa. A seringa aplicadora enchida e a cânula de aplicação utilizada só podem ser 
utilizadas uma única vez num paciente, ou seja, a seringa não pode ser recarregada novamente.  

Em caso de serem utilizadas seringas aplicadoras acessórias, é necessário transferir, manualmente, a data de 
validade e o número de lote da seringa de abastecimento, para a etiqueta da seringa aplicadora recarregada.

Preparação:

As áreas a cauterizar da substância dentária devem ser delimitadas de forma clara.

1.) �Recomendamos a utilização de um coferdame! Evitar rigorosamente o contacto com tecidos moles 
(pele, mucosa bucal, olhos, etc.). Em caso de contacto do Condicionador Ácido com o tecido mole, 
enxaguar de imediato com água abundante e consultar um médico se for necessário.

2.) �Antes da preparação, limpar o dente com um utensílio de borracha com pasta de polimento isenta 
de fluoreto e gordura.

3.) �Remover minuciosamente os resíduos da limpeza com água e limpar e secar a superfície do dente 
com ar comprimido isento de óleo. 

4.) �Preparar a cavidade, chanfrar as bordas do esmalte, de modo a serem alcançadas bordas de enchi-
mento duradouras. Enxaguar bem a cavidade com água e secar com ar comprimido isento de óleo. 
Evitar a secagem excessiva!  

5.) �Proteger a polpa dentária nas cavidades de maior profundidade. (Por ex., cobrir mediante uma camada 
fina de um material de subenchimento apropriado). A cavidade deve estar seca e isenta de contami-
nações, mas evitar a secagem excessiva da dentina.

Processo de cauterização:

6.) Aplicar o Condicionador Ácido nas bordas do esmalte da cavidade e, eventualmente, na dentina. 

Tempo de atuação recomendado :           

            15 - 30 seg. no esmalte dentário

            10 - 15 seg. na dentina

            50 - 80 seg. nos dentes de leite e

            dentes com um elevado teor de fluoreto

7.) Enxaguar durante, pelo menos, 20 seg. com água.

8.) �Secar com ar comprimido isento de óleo e água. A área cauterizada não pode ser tocada ou con-
taminada pela saliva até o tratamento continuar. Se, no entanto, ocorrer uma contaminação após a 
cauterização e a secagem, é necessário cauterizar novamente (aprox. 10 seg.).

O esmalte cauterizado deve ter o aspeto de branco-giz! Após a cauterização, é possível continuar com 
a aplicação de adesivos, etc., de acordo com as informações de utilização do fabricante.

Instruções de segurança:

H 314: Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesões oculares graves. Contém: ácido ortofosfórico. Usar 
luvas de proteção/vestuário de proteção/proteção ocular/proteção facial/proteção auditiva/... EM 
CASO DE INGESTÃO: Enxaguar a boca. NÃO provocar o vómito. SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM A 
PELE: lavar abundantemente com água/…SE ENTRAR EM CONTACTO COM OS OLHOS: Enxaguar 
cuidadosamente com água durante vários minutos. Se usar lentes de contacto, retire-as, se tal 
lhe for possível. Continue a enxaguar. Contacte imediatamente um CENTRO DE INFORMAÇÃO AN-

TIVENENOS/ médico/…Armazenar em recipiente fechado. Eliminar o conteúdo/recipiente em .... 
Certifique que a cânula está fixa de uma forma segura à seringa enroscando-a firmemente.

De acordo com a Regulação para Dispositivos Médicos da UE, os usuários / pacientes são obri-
gados a relatar os eventos sérios ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do país onde tais 
eventos ocorram.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ

Popis produktu:

sleptací gel je 37% leptací gel na bázi kyseliny fosforečné s optimálním tixotropním tokem. 
Používá se pro leptání zubní substance v rámci techniky leptání skloviny a techniky „total etch“. 
Při dodržení bezpečnostních pokynů a pokynů k použití nemá produkt podle současných znalostí 
žádné vedlejší účinky. Podkladové materiály mohou být leptacím gelem při delší době expozice 
naleptány.

• Pouze pro stomatologické použití!

• Nepoužívejte po uplynutí doby použitelnosti.

• Doplňovací stříkačku ihned po použití uzavřete.

• Aplikační stříkačky a kanyly lze použít pouze jednou.

Návod k použití:

Naplnění prázdné aplikační stříkačky:

Prázdnou aplikační stříkačku spojte se stříkačkou zásobníku pomocí adaptéru (otočte ji o 180° 
ve směru hodinových ručiček). Opatrným a pomalým stisknutím velkého pístu stříkačky se malá 
stříkačka naplní leptacím gelem. V případě potřeby můžete současně táhnout malý píst stříkačky. 
Dbejte přitom na to, aby nedošlo k přeplnění malé stříkačky či k vytlačení pístu ze stříkačky!  

Nakonec vysuňte malou aplikační stříkačku z adaptéru a znovu uzavřete 60g-stříkačka. Na apli-
kační stříkačku našroubujte ve směru hodinových ručiček kanylu a utáhněte. leptací gel lze nyní 
pohodlně aplikovat opatrným stisknutím pístu stříkačky. Naplněná aplikační stříkačka a použitá 

aplikační kanyla jsou určeny pouze k jednorázovému použití u jednoho pacienta, stříkačka nesmí 
být plněna opakovaně.  

Při použití aplikačních stříkaček z příslušenství musejí být datum expirace a číslo LOT stříkačky 
zásobníku ručně přeneseny na štítek naplněné aplikační stříkačky.

Příprava:

Oblasti zubu, které se mají naleptat, musejí být jasně ohraničeny.

1.) �Doporučuje se použití kofferdamu! Je třeba se vyvarovat jakéhokoli kontaktu s měkkými tkáněmi 
(kůže, ústní sliznice, oči atd.). Pokud se leptací gel dostane do kontaktu s měkkou tkání, ihned 
zasaženou oblast opláchněte velkým množstvím vody a v případě potřeby vyhledejte lékaře.

2.) Před přípravou očistěte zub gumovým kalíškem s lešticí pastou neobsahující fluoridy a mastnotu.

3.) �Zbytky po čištění opatrně odstraňte vodou a povrch zubu očistěte stlačeným vzduchem bez 
oleje a následně osušte. 

4.) �Odpovídajícím způsobem připravte kavitu, zkoste okraje skloviny tak, abyste dosáhli okrajů pro 
trvalé vyplnění. Kavitu dobře opláchněte vodou a osušte stlačeným vzduchem bez oleje. Vyhněte 
se přílišnému vysušení!  

5.) �Chraňte zubní dřeň v hlubokých kavitách. (např. pomocí tenké vrstvy vhodného podkladového 
materiálu). Kavita by měla být suchá a bez nečistot a zároveň je třeba zabránit přílišnému 
vysušení dentinu.

Proces leptání:

6.) �leptací gel naneste na okraje skloviny v kavitě a v případě potřeby i na dentin. 

Doporučená doba působení:           

            15–30 s na sklovinu

            10–15 s na dentin

            50–80 s na mléčné zuby a

            zuby s vysokým obsahem fluoridů

7.) Vyplachujte vodou po dobu nejméně 20 sekund.

8.) �Sušte stlačeným vzduchem bez oleje a vody. Na naleptaný povrch nelze až do pokračování proce-
su sahat ani jej kontaminovat slinami. Pokud by po leptání a sušení přesto došlo ke kontaminaci, 
musí být proces leptání krátce opakován (po dobu asi 10 sekund).

Naleptaná sklovina by měla mít křídově bílou barvu! Po leptání lze podle pokynů výrobce pokračovat 
v používání lepidel apod.

Bezpečnostní pokyny:

H 314: Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození očí. Obsah: kyselina fosforečná. Používejte 
ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochranné brýle/obličejový štít/chrániče sluchu/ ... PŘI POŽITÍ: 
Vypláchněte ústa. NEVYVOLÁVEJTE zvracení.  PŘI STYKU S KŮŽÍ: Omyjte velkým množstvím vody/…
PŘI ZASAŽENÍ OČÍ: Několik minut opatrně vyplachujte vodou. Vyjměte kontaktní čočky, jsou-li nasa-
zeny a pokud je lze vyjmout snadno. Pokračujte ve vyplachování.  Okamžitě volejte TOXIKOLOGICKÉ 
INFORMAČNÍ STŘEDISKO/lékaře/… Skladujte v uzavřeném obalu. Odstraňte obsah/obal ...Ujistěte 
se, že kanyla je napevno našroubovaná ke stříkačce.

V souladu s nařízením EU o zdravotnických prostředcích jsou uživatelé / pacienti povinni hlásit 
závažné události se zdravotnickým prostředkem výrobci a příslušnému orgánu země, ve které k 
nim došlo

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Popis produktu:

Wytrawiacz jest 37% żelem wytrawiającym na bazie kwasu fosforowego o optymalnych właści-
wościach tiksotropowych. Jest stosowany do wytrawiania substancji zęba w ramach techniki wyt-
rawiania szkliwa oraz techniki total etch. Pod warunkiem stosowania się do zasad dotyczących 
bezpieczeństwa i aplikacji produkt nie ma skutków ubocznych zgodnie z aktualnym stanem wiedzy. 
Materiały podkładowe mogą zostać częściowo rozpuszczone przy dłuższym czasie ekspozycji.

• Tylko do użytku stomatologicznego!

• Nie stosować po upływie terminu ważności.

• Strzykawkę zasobnikową zamykać bezpośrednio po użyciu.

• Strzykawki i kaniule aplikacyjne mogą być użyte tylko raz.

Instrukcja użycia:

Napełnienie pustej strzykawki aplikacyjnej:

Pustą strzykawkę aplikacyjną przymocować za pomocą adaptera do strzykawki zasobnikowej 
(przekręcić o 180° zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara). Napełnić małą strzykawkę żelem wyt-
rawiającym, ostrożnie i powoli naciskając duży tłok strzykawki. W tym samym czasie można nieco 
przesuwać mały tłok strzykawki, uważając, by mała strzykawka nie została nadmiernie wypełniona 
oraz by tłok nie został wysunięty ze strzykawki!  

Następnie odkręcić małą strzykawkę aplikacyjną z adaptera i szczelnie zamknąć 60g-strzykawki. 
Do strzykawki aplikacyjnej przykręcić do oporu kaniulę zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara. Wyt-
rawiacz można bezpiecznie aplikować poprzez delikatne naciskanie tłoka. Napełniona strzykawka 
oraz stosowana kaniula aplikacyjna są przeznaczone do jednorazowego zastosowania na pacjencie, 
strzykawki nie wolno napełniać ponownie.  

W razie korzystania ze strzykawek aplikacyjnych należy umieszczać ręcznie datę ważności i numer 
LOT strzykawki zasobnikowej na etykiecie wypełnionej strzykawki aplikacyjnej.

Przygotowanie

Obszary do wytrawienia substancji zęba wyraźnie odgraniczyć.

1.) �Zaleca się stosowanie ślinochronu. Unikać wszelkiego kontaktu z tkanką miękką (skórą, błoną 
śluzową jamy ustnej, oczami itp.) Jeśli Wytrawiacz dostanie się do tkanki miękkiej, natychmiast 
przemyć dużą ilością wody i w razie potrzeby skontaktować się z lekarzem.

2.) �Przed preparacją zęba oczyścić go kielichem gumowym z użyciem pasty niezawierającej flu-
orków ani tłuszczu.

3.) �Pozostałości po czyszczeniu ostrożnie usunąć przy użyciu wody, powierzchnię zęba oczyścić i 
osuszyć bezolejowym sprężonym powietrzem. 

4.) �Przygotować odpowiednio ubytek, zukosować krawędzie szkliwa, aby uzyskać trwałość krawędzi 
wypełnienia. Dobrze przepłukać ubytek wodą i wysuszyć bezolejowym sprężonym powietrzem. 
Unikać nadmiernego wysuszenia!  

5.) �Chronić miazgę w głębokich ubytkach. (Na przykład pokryć cienką warstwą odpowiedniego ma-
teriału podkładowego). Ubytek powinien być suchy, wolny od zanieczyszczeń, przy czym należy 
unikać przesuszenia zębiny.

Procedura wytrawiania:

6.) Zaaplikować Wytrawiacz na krawędzie szkliwa ubytku oraz ewentualnie na zębinę. 

Zalecany czas ekspozycji:           

            15 - 30 sek. na szkliwie

            10 - 15 sek. na zębinie

            50 - 80 sek. na zębach mlecznych

            i zębach o wysokiej zawartości fluorku

7.) Płukać wodą przez co najmniej 20 sek.

8.) �Osuszyć bezolejowym i bezwodnym sprężonym powietrzem. Wytrawionej powierzchni nie do-
tykać przed kolejnym krokiem zabiegu, ani nie dopuścić do zanieczyszczenia przez ślinę. Jeśli 
jednak po wytrawieniu i wysuszeniu doszło do zanieczyszczenia, należy ponownie krótko wyt-
rawić powierzchnię (ok. 10 sek.).

Wytrawione szkliwo powinno być kredowobiałe! Po wytrawieniu można, zgodnie z instrukcjami 
używania wydanymi przez producenta, przystąpić do aplikacji klejów itd.

Instrukcje bezpieczeństwa:

H314: Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu. Zawiera: kwas ortofosforowy. 
PŘI POŽITÍ: Vypláchněte ústa. NEVYVOLÁVEJTE zvracení.  W PRZYPADKU KONTAKTU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć 
dużą ilością wody/… W PRZYPADKU DOSTANIA SIĘ DO OCZU: Ostrożnie płukać wodą przez kilka 
minut. Wyjąć soczewki kontaktowe, jeżeli są i można je łatwo usunąć. Nadal płukać. Natychmiast 
skontaktować się z OŚRODKIEM ZATRUĆ/lekarzem/… Przechowywać w zamkniętym pojemniku. 00

/2
0

Zawartość/pojemnik usuwać do ... Upewnij się, że kaniula jest bezpiecznie przymocowana do 
strzykawki, mocno ją przykręcając.

Zgodnie z rozporządzeniem UE w sprawie wyrobów medycznych użytkownicy / pacjenci są zobowią-
zani do zgłaszania poważnych zdarzeń za pomocą wyrobu medycznego producentowi i właściwemu 
organowi kraju, w którym wystąpili.

UFI: 16ED-MEK4-R00A-27TW

Artikel: Etch Gel 37%
Artikelnummer: 572-2599-5722604
Farben: 
Pantone 293 C
Pantone 185 C
Schwarz

Ersteller: Anja Stamm	
Datum: 10.11.2020
Kontaktadresse: 
anja.stamm@henryschein.de

Causes severe skin burns and eye damage.
Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
Provoque de graves brûlures de la peau et de graves lésions des yeux.
Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden.
Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden en oogletsel.
Provoca queimaduras na pele e lesões oculares graves. 
Způsobuje těžké poleptání kůže a poškození očí.
Powoduje poważne oparzenia skóry oraz uszkodzenia oczu


